



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION,

Respondent-Below, Appellant,

v.

MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P.,
OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER FUND
LTD., CANDLEWOOD SPECIAL
SITUATIONS MASTER FUND, LTD.,
CWD OC 522 MASTER FUND LTD., and
RANDOLPH WATKINS SLIFKA,

Petitioners-Below, Appellees.

No. 518, 2016

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, Consolidated C.A.
No. 10107-CB

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF LAW AND CORPORATE FINANCE
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

Daniel M. Sullivan
Sarah M. Sternlieb
**HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP**
750 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Phone: (646) 837-5151

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: January 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WHEN A TRANSACTION IS THE RESULT OF AN ARM’S- LENGTH AUCTION PROCESS, A COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE TRANSACTION PRICE AS THE BEST INDICATION OF “FAIR VALUE”	3
A. The Market Price of a Company Reflects Its Fair Value	3
B. The Results of Post-Hoc Discounted Cash Flow Analysis, Such as the Court of Chancery Used Here, Have Been Chaotic and Costly	12
C. Permitting Courts to Deviate from the Transaction Price Risks Distorting the Behavior of Participants in the Marketplace	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	16
<u>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016)	11
<u>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</u> , 1990 WL 201390 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 1990)	11
<u>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</u> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	16
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1984 WL 8247 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 1984).....	13
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1987 WL 4768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 1987)	13
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1989 WL 110543 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 1989)	13
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1990 WL 161084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1990).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1998 WL 780119 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 1998).....	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 1999 WL 65042 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1999)	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 515106 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2001)	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 2002 WL 749183 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2002)	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 2003 WL 23700218 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2004).....	3, 4, 14

<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996).....	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	14
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	3, 14
<u>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 1991 WL 111134 (Del. Ch. June 24, 1991)	13
<u>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 1999 WL 135242 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 1999).....	14
<u>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. 1994).....	13
<u>In re Emerging Cmmc’s, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</u> 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004)	17
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Ellis,</u> 810 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1987).....	3
<u>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.,</u> 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	16
<u>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.,</u> 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	4
<u>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.,</u> 2015 WL 2069417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015)	8
<u>Rapid-American Corp. v. Harris,</u> 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992).....	13
<u>Revlon, Inc. v. McAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</u> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	16
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</u> 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	16

<u>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</u> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	12
---	----

Statutes

8 <u>Del. C. § 262(h)</u>	3, 4
---------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

William T. Allen, <u>Securities Markets as Social Products: The Pretty Efficient Capital Market Hypothesis</u> , 28 J. CORP. L. 551 (2003).....	12, 15
---	--------

William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, ECONOMICS: PRINCIPLES & POLICY (13th ed. 2016).....	5
---	---

Warren E. Buffett & Lawrence A. Cunningham, <u>The Essays of Warren Buffett: Lessons for Corporate America</u> (4th ed. 2016)	15
---	----

William J. Carney, <u>Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and Why We Should Do Nothing About It</u> , 70 WASH. U. L.Q. 523 (1992).....	3, 6
---	------

William J. Carney, MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS: CASES AND MATERIALS, (4ed. 2016).....	18
---	----

William J. Carney & Mark Heimendinger, <u>Appraising the Nonexistent: The Delaware Courts’ Struggle with Control Premiums</u> , 152 U. PA. L. REV. 845 (2003)	12
--	----

William J. Carney & George B. Shepherd, <u>The Mystery of Delaware Law’s Continuing Success</u> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1 (2009)	13
---	----

David Cohen, Comment, <u>Valuation in the Context of Share Appraisal</u> , 34 EMORY L.J. 117 (1985).....	12
---	----

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <u>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Proposes Rule to End Payday Debt Traps</u> (June 2, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/consumer-financial-protection-bureau-proposes-rule-end-payday-debt-traps/	7
--	---

Steven M. Davidoff, <u>Fairness Opinions</u> , 55 AM. U. L. REV. 1557 (2006)	12
--	----

<u>Recent Delaware Appraisal Rights Developments Address Interest Rate Risk but Leave Certain Transactions Vulnerable on Deal Price</u> , DAVIS POLK (Aug. 18, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.davispolk.com/publications/recent-delaware-appraisal-rights-developments-address-interest-rate-risk-leave-certain	18
Daniel R. Fischel, <u>Market Evidence in Corporate Law</u> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 941 (2002).....	10
Victor Lewkow & Rob Gruszecki, <u>Negotiating Appraisal Conditions in Public M&A Transactions</u> , CLEARLY GOTTLIEB (October 26, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.clearmawatch.com/2016/10/negotiating-appraisal-conditions-public-ma-transactions/	19
Raluca Papadima et al., <u>Shareholder Exit Signs on American and European Highways: Under Construction</u> , 18 U. PENN. J. BUS. L. 1059 (2016).....	17
Keith Sharfman, <u>Contractual Valuation Mechanisms and Corporate Law</u> , 2 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 53 (2007).....	8, 19
Keith Sharfman, <u>Judicial Valuation Behavior: Some Evidence from Bankruptcy</u> , 32 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 387 (2005).....	17
Keith Sharfman, <u>Valuation Averaging: A New Procedure for Resolving Valuation Disputes</u> , 88 MINN. L. REV. 357 (2003)	15
Barry M. Wertheimer, <u>The Shareholders’ Appraisal Remedy and How Courts Determine Fair Value</u> , 47 DUKE L.J. 613 (1998)	6, 10, 11
<u>2016 M&A Report</u> , WILMERHALE, <i>available at</i> https://www.wilmerhale.com/uploadedFiles/Shared_Content/Editorial/Publications/Documents/2016-WilmerHale-MA-Report.pdf	18
